A Albuquerque Bernalillo County Agenda Item No. 9b

Water Utility Authority

Meeting Date: March 20, 2024
Staff Contact: David Laughlin, Planning & Engineering Division Manager

TITLE: C-24-9 — Approval of Contract with TLC Inc., Spear D as a result of
B2024000003 MDC Sewer Improvements, Vol. 1: Headworks, Project
No. 03018.00

ACTION: Recommend Approval

Summary:

The Albuguerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority (Water Authority) issued a
Request for Bids (RFB) for Construction to solicit bids from qualified vendors to provide
construction services for the Metropolitan Detention Center (MDC) facility Sewer
Improvements Project for the construction of a duplex lift station, bar screen, and
supporting appurtenances, structures, and electrical improvements at the existing lagoon
site south of the MDC facility.

The RFB was advertised in the local newspaper and available for download on the Water
Authority’s eProcurement website, BidSync. Bids were opened for the above-referenced
project on Wednesday, February 7th, 2024, at 1:30 p.m. The bids received were reviewed
and evaluated by the Water Authority and BH Inc.

TLC Inc., Spear D was the apparent low bidder for this project. Following the review and
evaluation, TLC’s bid was deemed responsive. A summary of the bids received is
attached. The Water Authority staff requests approval to proceed with an award to TLC
Inc., Spear D.

This approval is intended to delegate signature authority to the Executive Director to enter
into an Agreement with the selected contractor, approve any change orders or
amendments to the Agreement as necessary to complete the project and to provide
construction services for this project based on the results of the RFB, B2024000003.

FISCAL IMPACT:
$3,122,039.93 which amount includes NM GRT. ARPA funding has been allocated for
this project.



7500 Jefferson Street NE

0 an nan - us On Albuguerque, NM 87109
great people great communities 505.823.1000
bhinc.com

February 21, 2024

Armida Magallanes

Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority
PO Box 568

Albugquerque, NM 87103-0568

Sent via email: amagallanes@abcwua.org

Re: Recommendation of Award: MDC Sewer Improvements, Volume |: Headworks
Dear Ms. Magallanes,

A request for bid proposals for the referenced project were received by 1:30pm on Wednesday,
February 14, 2024. The following is a summary of the bids received:

. TOTAL Base Bid +
Base Bid
Contractor (Bid Items 1-21) Total Allowances Allowances (excl
NMGRT)
Engineer’s Estimate $2,619,431.90 $12,500.00 $2,631,931.90
TLC Company, Inc. $2,927,620.00 $12,500.00 $2,940,120.00
RMCI, Inc. $3,458,450.00 $12,500.00 $3,470,950.00

A tabulation of bids (after check) and the Engineer’s cost estimate are attached. No mathematical errors
were found in any of the bids received. The apparent lowest responsive bidder for the project is TLC
Company, Inc. We reviewed and confirmed the following:

= The bid proposal was signed by Eddie Padilla, an individual authorized to sign on behalf of TLC
Company, Inc.

= TLC Company, Inc. is a licensed contractor in the State of New Mexico, License No. 51429,
License Classifications EE98, GAO1, GA98, GB98, GF02, GF04, GF08, GF09, GF98, MM01, MMO02,
MMO03, MMO04, and MM98. We have verified this information with PSI License Management
(http://public.psiexams.com/search.jsp).

= The New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions (NM DWS) lists an active Registration No.
of 0191742011629 for this company.

» We have also verified that all subcontractors listed by TLC Company, Inc. in their bid
proposal have an active NM DWS Registration No.: Breakline Engineering, Everguard
Roofing, Scott’s Fencing, Beaty Masonry, J&A Steel, Riley Industrial, and McDade
Woodcock.

(https://www.dws.state.nm.us/pwaa/LRDEmployer/PW/Search/LEFSearch.ASPX)

= Bid Bond in the amount of 5% of the total amount bid. The surety for the Bid Bond is Great
American Insurance Company (NAIC #16691), who is listed on Federal Circular 570 and licensed
to do business in the State of New Mexico to an underwriter’s limit of $311,389,000. We have
verified this information with the U.S. Department of the Treasury’s Listing of Sureties Approved

\\a-abg-fs2\projects\20230104\WR\Bidding\Bid Tabs\Volume 1\Recommendation of Award.docx



Armida Magallanes

Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority
February 21, 2024

Page 2

to Conduct Business in the State of New Mexico:
(https://www.fiscal.treasury.gov/fsreports/ref/suretyBnd/c570 a-z.htm#).
The following required forms were also provided with the bid submitted by TLC Company, Inc.:

=  Unfair Business Practices Disclosure Form
= SFPA Listing of Subcontractors (NM DWS status reviewed by Bohannan Huston, Inc. — see above)

= Bid Bond (reviewed by Bohannan Huston, Inc. — see above)
= Disclosure of Lobbying Activities Form
=  Bidder Qualification Form

= List of Additional Subcontractors/Suppliers (NM DWS status reviewed by Bohannan Huston, Inc.
—see above)

The Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority shall verify the Contractor has completed the
required forms in accordance with the instructions or, per Part I: Instructions to Bidders, Item 21. Minor
Technical Irregularities “waive technical irregularities that do not alter the price, quality or quantity of
the items bid or insignificant mistakes that can be waived or corrected without prejudice to other
Bidders”.

Based on the evaluation of bid price presented above, the bid of TLC Company, Inc. is considered the
lowest responsive, responsible bid. Bohannan Huston, Inc. recommends the award of the MDC Sewer
Improvements, Volume 1: Headworks to TLC Company, Inc. for a contract amount of $2,940,120.00, not
including NMGRT.

Sincerely,

.

Nisa Rascon, PE
Water Systems

NR/ab
Enclosure

cc: Todd Burt, Bohannan Huston, Inc. (w/encl.)

\\a-abg-fs2\projects\20230104\WR\Bidding\Bid Tabs\Volume 1\Recommendation of Award.docx



MDC Sewer Improvements Volume 1

Bid Tabulation

Project #: 20230104
Date: 2/14/2024
Engineer's OPC TLC RMCI
Bid Item Item ID # Description Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Extension Cost/Unit Extension Cost/Unit Extension % Total of Low Bid
Lift Station- including concrete wetwell and valve vault,
pumps and accessones, stainless steel piping, excavation,
backfill, compaction, yard piping, valves, fittings, concrete
1 lid, grading, yard hydrant, backflow preventer assembly, LS 1 $748,000.00 $748,000.00 $1,011,600.00 $1,011,600.00 $1,358,000.00 $1,358,000.00 32%
water service, and components. Complete, installed, and all
materials.
Flowmeter Vault- including flowmeter, AirNac Release
Valve,reinforced concrete vault, 01piping and fittings, valves,
2 hatching, access ladder, excavation, backfill, and compaction. LS 1 $113,000.00/ $113,000.00 $160,000.00 $160,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 5%
Complete, installed, and all materials.
Bar Screen System - Install new chain and rake bar screen,
manual bar screen, new concrete channel structure,
drainage piping, piping, accessories, new waste
3 container/dumpster, all structural attachment modifications. Ls 1 $632,900.00 $632,900.00 $474,100.00 $474,100.00 $575,000.00 $575,000.00 15%
Complete in place, installed and all materials.
4 24" Wide Stop Gates - Including 24" wide stop gates complete EA 2 $8,650.00  $17,300.00 $17,000.00  $34,000.00 $30,000.00  $60,000.00 ﬂ 1%
in place and all materials.
4" Base Course - including 4" thick basecourse @ 95%
5 compaction, 12"subgrade @ 95% compaction, complete, in Sy 1,600 $14.29  $22,864.00 $22.00  $35,200.00 $35.00  $56,000.00 1%
place, installed, and all materials
6" Drive Pad - including 6" thick concrete, drive pad and walls, Il
6 , . . Sy 40 $140.00 $5,600.00 $840.00 $33,600.00 $1,200.00 $48,000.00 1%
complete, in place, installed, and all materials.
7 12-inch Dia. PVC C900 DR 18 Pipeline and Fittings (green) LF 220 $23.21 $5,106.20 $68.00 $14,960.00 $70.00 $15,400.00 | 0%
8 Trenching 5-12 ft - Installation of pipeline and fittings, including LF 220 $57.86  $12,729.20 $112.50  $24,750.00 $200.00  $44,000.00 1%
trenching, backfill and compaction, cip.
New 4-ft Diameter Precast Manhole, 5-12 ft - Installation of
9 manholes including coatings, trenching, backfill and EA 2 $10,400.00 $20,800.00 $51,685.00 $103,370.00 $45,000.00 $90,000.00 H 3%
compaction, cip.
New 6-ft Diameter Precast Manhole, 5-12 ft - Installation of
10 manholes including coatings, trenching, backfill and EA 1 $13,900.00 $13,900.00 $72,565.00 $72,565.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 i 2%
compaction, cip.
10-inch Dia. HOPE Pipeline and Fittings (green), including
11 restraints, reducers, fittings, trenching, backfill and LF 23 $127.50 $2,932.50 $215.00 $4,945.00 $350.00 $8,050.00 0%
compaction, all depths cip.
Existing Asphalt, Sawcut, Remove and Dispose, and Replace,
12 - SY 30 $30.00 $900.00 $345.00 $10,350.00 $600.00 $18,000.00 0%
P:\20230104\WR\Bidding\Bid Tabs\Volume 1\Bid Tab MDC Sewer Improvements Vol 1 (2024-02-14).xIsx Page 1 of 3



Engineer's OPC TLC RMCI
Bid Item Item ID # Description Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Extension Cost/Unit Extension Cost/Unit Extension % Total of Low Bid
Electric Service - including extension of power line, new
13 . . LS 1 $155,400.00| $155,400.00 $162,175.00 $162,175.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 5%
power pole assembly, and electrical work to establish
electrical service, complete in place, installed and all materials.
Lift Station SCADA - including WUA control panel, antenna
installation, ant ding, t ing, t
14 instatiation, antenna grounding, system programming, system EA 1 $126,600.00  $126,600.00 $239,200.00  $239,200.00 $200,000.00  $200,000.00 8%
integration, startup and commissioning
General Instrument and Controls - Miscellaneous
inst tation, inst t trol l, jated
15 instrumentation, Instrument controt panel, assoclate EA 1 $23,100.00  $23,100.00 $77,800.00  $77,800.00 $100,000.00  $100,000.00 2%
conduit and conductor. Complete in place, installed and all
materials.
General Electrical - Including panelboards, low- voltage
substation, surge protection, lighting, lightning protection,
16 grounding, generator connection panel, electrical analysis, LS 1 $379,800.00  $379,800.00 $137,855.00 $137,855.00 $120,000.00  $120,000.00 4%
associated conduit and conductor. Complete in place,
installed and all materials.
CMU Building including-excavation, backfill, compaction,
inf d te foundati teel roof frami d
17 reinorced concrete foundation, steel root framing, an LS 1 $155,000.00  $155,000.00 $193,675.00 $193,675.00 $300,000.00  $300,000.00 6%
associated chain link fence and gate. Complete in place,
installed and all materials.
New 3/4" Water Meter: Including tapping saddle, corp. stop,
up to 15' of 3/4" PEX service line, meter setter, angle valve and
box. Meter to be supplied by Owner. Complete in place and
18 all material as related to the Specifications as specified and / EA 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $18,440.00 $18,440.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 1%
or shown on the construction documents and accepted by
the Engineer.
Subtotal Bid Items 1 - 18 $2,439,431.90 $2,808,585.00 $3,262,450.00
Mobilization/D bilizati tt d 5% of ab
19 Su‘;t;'t:)'on/ emobilization (not to exceed 5% of above LS 1 $122,000.00  $122,000.00 $101,050.00  $101,050.00 $160,000.00  $160,000.00 U 3%
20 Construction Staking and As-Built Preparation LS 1 $48,000.00 $48,000.00 $16,400.00 $16,400.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 | 1%
21 Traffic Control and Barricading LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,585.00 $1,585.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 | 0%
Subtotal Bid Items 1 - 21 $2,619,431.90 $2,927,620.00 $3,458,450.00
Utility Relocation LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Traffic Control and Permits LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Materials Testing LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Total Allowances $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00
Subtotal Base Bid plus Allowances $2,631,931.90 $2,940,120.00 $3,470,950.00
NMGRT 6.1875% $162,850.79 $181,919.93 $214,765.03
BASE BID TOTAL plus NMGRT $2,794,782.69 $3,122,039.93 $3,685,715.03
P:\20230104\WR\Bidding\Bid Tabs\Volume 1\Bid Tab MDC Sewer Improvements Vol 1 (2024-02-14).xIsx Page 20f3



Engineer's OPC TLC RMCI
Bid Item Item ID # Description Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Extension Cost/Unit Extension Cost/Unit Extension % Total of Low Bid

ﬁ Denotes a mathematical error in summation of extended costs

Denotes changes made to Engineer's Estimate via Addendum
during Bidding
Iltems removed from project

P:\20230104\WR\Bidding\Bid Tabs\Volume 1\Bid Tab MDC Sewer Improvements Vol 1 (2024-02-14).xIsx Page 30f3



AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY WATER UTILITY AUTHOIRITY
AND
TLC INC., SPEAR D

B2024000003 MDC SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, VOLUME |: HEADWORKS
PrRoOJECT No. 03018.00

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on the date last entered below, by and
between the Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority, hereinafter called OWNER,
and TLC Inc., Spear D hereinafter called CONTRACTOR.

That Owner and Contractor for the consideration stated herein mutually agree as follows:

1 STATEMENT OF WORK: CONTRACTOR shall furnish all supervision, technical personnel,
labor, materials, machinery, tools, equipment, and services, including utility and transportation
services, and perform and complete the Work for the construction of the above-referenced Project
and any authorized supplemental work, all in strict accordance with the Contract Documents.

2 CONTRACT TIME: The Contract Time will commence on the day indicated in the Notice
to Proceed, as specified in the General Terms and Conditions, and continue for a period of

300 days. Changes to the Contract Time are allowed only as provided in the General Terms and
Conditions.

Time for Substantial Completion. The successful Bidder (the “Contractor’) will
commence Work under this Contract in accordance with the Notice to Proceed from the Water
Authority, if applicable, and achieve Substantial Completion of the Project as provided in the
Contract Documents within 270 days. The days listed above shall be consecutive calendar days
after the date Contract Time begins as provided in the Contract.

Time to Complete Punch List. The Contractor shall complete or correct all punch list
items attached to the Certificate of Substantial Completion as described in the Contract
Documents within 30 consecutive calendar days following the date of Substantial Completion.

Liquidated damages, in the amount per day of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/cents
($1,500.00) for continued O&M plus ESDC will be assessed against the Contractor for each
calendar day, or portion thereof, the Work has not achieved Substantial Completion after
expiration of that portion of the Contract Time allotted for construction, including any approved
extension of time granted. Where O&M is defined as operations and maintenance and ESDC
stands for engineering services during construction. Further, liquidated damages, in the amount
per day of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/cents ($1,500.00) will be assessed
against the Contractor for each calendar day, or portion thereof, the punch list items listed as
incomplete and attached to the Certificate of Substantial Completion are not completed or
corrected after expiration of the time allotted for completion and correction, including any approved
extension of time granted. These liquidated damages are cumulative. See the General Terms and
Conditions, referenced in Part IV of this RFB, for additional information terms relating to
liquidated damages.

3 CONTRACT PRICE: OWNER will pay CONTRACTOR for the performance of the Contract
in current funds, as provided in the Contract Documents, the amount of Three Million, One
Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand, Thirty-Nine Dollars and 93/cents ($3,122,039.93), which amount
includes any applicable New Mexico Gross Receipts Taxes.

TLC INC., SPEAR D
B2024000003 MDC SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, VOLUME I: HEADWORKS
PROJECT NO. 03018.00 CCN: 2024-0102



4 NON-APPROPRIATION OF FUNDs: Notwithstanding any provision in this Contract to the
contrary, payments hereunder are contingent upon the Water Authority Board making the necessary
appropriations. If sufficient appropriations are not made, this Contract may be terminated at the end
of the Water Authority’s then current fiscal year upon written notice given by OWNER to
CONTRACTOR. Such event shall not constitute an event of default and all payment obligations of
OWNER and all of its interest in this Contract will cease upon the date of termination. OWNER’S
determination regarding appropriations shall be accepted by CONTRACTOR and shall be final.

5 CoMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: In providing the Work outlined herein, Contractor shall comply
with all applicable laws, ordinances, and codes of the federal, State, and local governments,
including, but not limited to the New Mexico Human Rights Act, Title VII of the federal Civil
Rights Act of 1964, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, and all federal, State and local
statutes, regulations and executive orders relating to civil rights. Furthermore, this Agreement must
be conducted in accordance with mandatory applicable federal laws and regulations as set forth in
Exhibit A, Water Authority Federal Funding Contract Addendum.

6. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: The Contract Documents consist of the following, which are as
fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein, and have precedence
in the following order:

e Modifications to the Contract Documents

e the Agreement (Along with Exhibit A, Federal Funding Contract Addendum),
insurance certificates and surety bonds

Contractor’s Bid Proposal, except as provided below

the Addenda to the Bid Documents.

the Special Instructions (Part Il of the RFB)

the Project Technical Specifications attached as Appendix A to the Bid Documents
the Drawings attached as Appendix B to the Bid Documents

the Federal Funding Solicitation Addendum attached as Appendix C to the Bid
Documents

the General Terms and Conditions, as supplemented in Part 11 of the RFB

the Referenced Standard Specifications (as updated and amended).

the Instructions to Bidders (Part | of the RFB)

additional forms and instructions in the RFB

the Advertisement for Bids

6.1 Construction detail drawings shall govern over scaled dimensions and over other drawings.
Dimensions given on plans, or which can be calculated will govern over scaled dimensions.

6.2 Anything in the CONTRACTOR’S Bid Proposal which alters or provides a condition to the
Bid Documents will not take precedence over any part of the Bid Documents unless it is specifically
so provided in the Agreement, or a Modification to the Contract Documents, signed by the parties.

6.3 All definitions and terms set forth in the General Terms and Conditions and the Procurement
Ordinance are applicable to the Bid and Contract Documents.

TLC INC., SPEAR D
B2024000003 MDC SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, VOLUME I: HEADWORKS
PROJECT NO. 03018.00 CCN: 2024-0102



INWITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement the day
and year last entered below.

ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY CONTRACTOR:

WATER UTILITY AUTHORITY
TLC Inc., Spear D

Approved By: Contractor Firm Name
By:

Mark S. Sanchez, Executive Director
Title:

Date:
Date:

Reviewed by:

Christopher P. Melendrez, General Counsel

Date:

TLCINC., SPEAR D
B2024000003 MDC SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, VOLUME I: HEADWORKS
PROJECT NO. 03018.00 CCN: 2024-0102



AGREEMENT EXHIBIT A:
Water Authority — Federal Funding Contract Addendum

This addendum hereby incorporates into the Agreement between the Water Authority and the
Contractor additional requirements pursuant to Appendix Il to Part 200 - Contract Provisions for
Non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards, 2 CFR 200 — Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.

The following provisions, as applicable, are considered an enforceable part of the Agreement:

1. Administrative, contractual, or legal remedies in instances where Contractors violate or
breach contract terms and provide for such sanctions and penalties as appropriate.

2. Termination for cause and for convenience including the manner by which it will be
effected and the basis for settlement.

3. 860-1.4 Equal opportunity clause.
(@) Government contracts.
During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:

(1) The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or
national origin. The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are
employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their
race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such
action shall include, but not be limited to the following: Employment, upgrading,
demotion, or transfer, recruitment, or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination;
rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including
apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to
employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting
officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

(2) The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or
on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration
for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender
identity, or national origin.

(3) The Contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any
employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has
inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or
applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to
instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of
other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions
discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who
do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in

TLCINC., SPEAR D
B2024000003 MDC SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, VOLUME I: HEADWORKS
PROJECT NO. 03018.00 CCN: 2024-0102



response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation,
proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer,
or is consistent with the Contractor's legal duty to furnish information.

(4) The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which
it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be
provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers'
representative of the Contractor's commitments under section 202 of Executive Order
11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places
available to employees and applicants for employment.

(5) The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of
Labor.

(6) The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order
11246 of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary
of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts
by the contracting agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to
ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.

(7) In the event of the Contractor's non-compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of
this contract or with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be
canceled, terminated or suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared
ineligible for further Government contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in
Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed
and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or
by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

(8) The Contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (8) in every
subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the
Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or
vendor. The Contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase
order as may be directed by the Secretary of Labor as a means of enforcing such
provisions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the event
the Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor
or vendor as a result of such direction, the Contractor may request the United States to
enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

(b) Federally assisted construction contracts.
During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

(1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or

TLCINC., SPEAR D
B2024000003 MDC SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, VOLUME I: HEADWORKS
PROJECT NO. 03018.00 CCN: 2024-0102



national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are
employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their
race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such
action shall include, but not be limited to the following:

Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising;
layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for
training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places,
available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting
forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or
on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration
for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender
identity, or national origin.

(3) The contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any
employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired
about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another
employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee
who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a
part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other
employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such
information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in
furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation
conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the contractor's legal duty to furnish
information.

(4) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which
he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to
be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the contractor's
commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places
available to employees and applicants for employment.

(5) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of
Labor.

(6) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order
11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of
Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by
the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to
ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.

(7) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of
this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be
TLC INC., SPEAR D

B2024000003 MDC SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, VOLUME I: HEADWORKS
PROJECT NO. 03018.00 CCN: 2024-0102



canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared
ineligible for further Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in
accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965,
and such other sanctions may be imposed, and remedies invoked as provided in
Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the
Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

(8) The contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding
paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (8) in every subcontract or
purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor
issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that
such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will
take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering
agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for
noncompliance:

Provided, however, that in the event a contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened
with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the
administering agency, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such
litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

The applicant further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal opportunity clause
with respect to its own employment practices when it participates in federally assisted
construction work: Provided, that if the applicant so participating is a State or local
government, the above equal opportunity clause is not applicable to any agency,
instrumentality or subdivision of such government which does not participate in work on
or under the contract.

The applicant agrees that it will assist and cooperate actively with the administering
agency and the Secretary of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and
subcontractors with the equal opportunity clause and the rules, regulations, and relevant
orders of the Secretary of Labor, that it will furnish the administering agency and the
Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the supervision of such
compliance, and that it will otherwise assist the administering agency in the discharge of
the agency's primary responsibility for securing compliance.

The applicant further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any contract or contract
modification subject to Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, with a contractor
debarred from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for, Government contracts and
federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to the Executive Order and will carry
out such sanctions and penalties for violation of the equal opportunity clause as may be
imposed upon contractors and subcontractors by the administering agency or the
Secretary of Labor pursuant to Part Il, Subpart D of the Executive Order. In addition, the
applicant agrees that if it fails or refuses to comply with these undertakings, the
administering agency may take any or all of the following actions: Cancel, terminate, or
suspend in whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); refrain from
TLC INC., SPEAR D

B2024000003 MDC SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, VOLUME I: HEADWORKS
PROJECT NO. 03018.00 CCN: 2024-0102



extending any further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect to which
the failure or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been
received from such applicant; and refer the case to the Department of Justice for
appropriate legal proceedings.

(c) Subcontracts. Each nonexempt prime contractor or subcontractor shall include the
equal opportunity clause in each of its nonexempt subcontracts.

(d) Inclusion of the equal opportunity clause by reference. The equal opportunity clause
may be included by reference in all Government contracts and subcontracts, including
Government bills of lading, transportation requests, contracts for deposit of Government
funds, and contracts for issuing and paying U.S. savings bonds and notes, and such other
contracts and subcontracts as the Director of OFCCP may designate.

(e) Incorporation by operation of the order. By operation of the order, the equal
opportunity clause shall be considered to be a part of every contract and subcontract
required by the order and the regulations in this part to include such a clause whether or
not it is physically incorporated in such contracts and whether or not the contract between
the agency and the Contractor is written.

(f) Adaptation of language. Such necessary changes in language may be made in the
equal opportunity clause as shall be appropriate to identify properly the parties and their
undertakings.

4. In accordance the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards
Provisions Applicable to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted
Construction”), Construction contractors must pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a
rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a wage determination made by the
Secretary of Labor. In addition, Construction contractors must pay wages not less than
once a week. When both federal and state minimum wage rates apply to certain classes
of laborers, then the higher of the two wage rates shall apply.

5. Contractor must comply with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback™ Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, “Contractors and
Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans
or Grants from the United States”). The Act provides that each contractor or subrecipient
must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the
construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the
compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled.

6. Pursuant to 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor
regulations (29 CFR Part 5), contracts in excess of $100,000 that involve the employment
of mechanics or laborers, each contractor must compute the wages of every mechanic and
laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard
work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not less

TLC INC., SPEAR D

B2024000003 MDC SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, VOLUME I: HEADWORKS
PROJECT NO. 03018.00 CCN: 2024-0102



than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours
in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.S.C. 3704 are applicable to construction
work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings
or under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous, or dangerous. These
requirements do not apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily
available on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of
intelligence.

7. Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33
U.S.C. 1251-1387), as amended - Contracts of amounts in excess of $150,000 must
contain a provision that requires the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all
applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42
U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C.
1251-1387).

8. Contractors must comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, asamended
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The requirements of Section 6002
include procuring only items designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered
materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition,
where the purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity
acquired during the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste
management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and
establishing an affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials
identified in the EPA guidelines.

9. As appropriate and to the extent consistent with law, the Contractor should, to the
greatest extent practicable under a Federal award, provide a preference for the purchase,
acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials produced in the United States
(including but not limited to iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and other manufactured
products).

(b) For purposes of this section:

(1) “Produced in the United States” means, for iron and steel products, that all
manufacturing processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of
coatings, occurred in the United States.

(2) “Manufactured products” means items and construction materials composed in whole
or in part of non-ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products
such as polyvinyl chloride pipe; aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical
fiber; and lumber.

TLCINC., SPEAR D
B2024000003 MDC SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, VOLUME I: HEADWORKS
PROJECT NO. 03018.00 CCN: 2024-0102



WAGE RATE DECISION

TLCINC., SPEAR D
B2024000003 MDC SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, VOLUME I: HEADWORKS
PROJECT NO. 03018.00 CCN: 2024-0102



